
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Cunningham-Cross (Vice-

Chair), Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Jeffries, Levene, Taylor and 
Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 June 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York  
(this meeting was originally going to be held at Explore York) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda or any other general interests they might have within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 

2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Monday 20 June 
2011. 
 



 
4. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of 

Reference   
(Pages 7 - 18) 

 This report highlights this Council’s current structure for the 
provision of the Overview and Scrutiny function and the 
resources available to support it and  also details the agreed 
terms of reference for the individual Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 

5. Presentations by Senior Officers on ongoing 
work within directorates and future planned 
work   

 

 Senior officers will give presentations on the ongoing work within 
their directorates and inform Committee Members of future 
planned work.  
 

6. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Draft Workplan 2011-12   

(Pages 19 - 
28) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2011-12 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 



 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangem
[...]

��� 	��0��� ��� �/�� �		���� 3�	
0�4�(� ���2�	�� ����5� �/4�� �/�	�� 34�� ���
��	�/�	�3�	
������0�����2���	���/����5�����/����7����4	8��
�
���/� 	�14	5� ��� �/�� 5	4��� 3�	
0�4�� ��	� �/�� ��	�/����1� �7�� ��4	(� �/���
!���	4���  �	7���� �4�41�	� 457���5� ���2�	�� �/4��  	������
�4�41������ ���������� * ��+� /45� ����5�	�5� 4� ��	�/�	� 	�0�	�� 4�� ����
������1����.�2	�4	��	�14	5��1�5�7���0��1��	������3��/����/���������4�5����
/45�2������11����5��/4���	������/4�	����4����3��/��/��	���74����B����7��
���2�	��4�5���45������	��4���/��2�1�����1�����/���7����4	����/��0�����	��
�/�����������<�3�	
0�4��8��
�
�/�� �/4�	� 4
��3��51�5� �/4�� �	������ �/���5� ��00�	�� 4�5� ����	�� �/��
������<�� ��	4��1�� 0�4�� 4�5� ���2�	�� ����5� �/�� ���5� ��� �5������� 4	�4��
3/�	��74�������5�2��455�5�2���	���������2�	�� ���
��1�4�� �/��8����4��
�B4�0����/����11����5� �/�� ��	�4��� ��� �/��41�����04	���04�����3���5�2��
4������	�����1���26���3/�/��/���������������5�/47��4�5������������4��
3����4����/�	�4	�4��3��/����/���������3/�/�4	��/4�1��1�5	4�4��4���8��
�
��� 5������5� �4	���	� ��� �/�� ������1� *������� >"� 	���	�+(� �/�� !�	���	� ���
�5����(��/��5	���4�5��5�4�������11����5��/4��/��0	�7�5��4�	�0�	�����/�3�
�/����3��������	7���34��0	�1	�����1�5�	��1�$%&&-&$8��
�
�� ����!9� �/4���/��5	4���3�	
0�4����	�$%&&-&$�2������5�3��/��/��

42�7��455������8��
� �
��� ��9� � ���0	�1	�����/��3�	
�����/�����������8�
�
��������	�;����
�	(��/4�	�
F�/��������1���4	��5�4��G8%%�0��4�5������/�5�4��H8%%�0�I8�

Page 6



 

 

  

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 June 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 
Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights this Council’s current structure for the provision of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also 
details the agreed terms of reference for the individual Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 Background 

2. At Full Council in April 20
[...]
d visitors to free their 
creative talents and make York the most active city in the country, and that local 
people have access to world-class education, training facilities and provision 

Healthy City – for residents to enjoy long, healthy and independent lives 

27. In addition, each of the above named Overview & Scrutiny Committees is 
responsible for ensuring their work promotes inclusiveness and sustainability 
which are the final two themes of the Corporate Strategy 

Implications 
 

28. There are no known Legal, HR, Finance, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, Property or 
Other implications associated with the recommendation in this report.   

Risk Management 
 

29. There are no known risks, associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

30. Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements

Page 14



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Ext. 1030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
Ext 1004 
 
Report Approved 

ü 

Date 9 March 2011 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A                
 
Annex A – List of the Council’s Statutory Partners 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
 

Statutory Partners of the Council 
 
 
 

The public service providers covered by the duty to co-operate with the 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees are: 

 
 
 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
Police Authority 
Local Probation Boards 
Youth Offending Teams 
Primary Care Trusts 
NHS Foundation Trusts 
NHS Health Trusts 
The Learning Skills Council in England 
Jobcentre Plus 
Health and Safety Executive 
Fire & Rescue Authorities 
Metropolitan Passenger Transport  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development Agencies 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
Joint Waste Disposal Authorities 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 June 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 

Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Committee’s draft work plan for the forthcoming year and 
asks Members to consider any additions and/or amendments they may wish to 
make to it. The draft work plan is attached at Annex A to this report. 

 Background 

2. At the beginning of each municipal year, each Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
asked to formulate its workplan for the coming year.  The work plan is an ongoing 
and fluid document that the Committee can amend throughout the year to allow for 
the inclusion of and pertinent issues arising relevant to the committee’s specific 
remit. It also contains a number of items that are provided on a regular cycle. This 
ongoing work is briefly explained in the paragraphs below: 

Ongoing Work 

3. Year End Outturn Reports and Quarterly Monitoring Reports 
These regular reports allow Members to monitor the financial performance of the 
Council throughout the year and can be used to identify potential areas for review. 

4. Reports from the Leader and Cabinet Members 
Once/twice a year the relevant Cabinet Members and/or Leader are invited to 
attend a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to discuss their priorities 
and challenges for the year ahead. This usually takes the form of a verbal report 
but some Cabinet Members may choose to submit a written report. The 
Committee can choose to invite the Cabinet Member to attend more frequently 
should they wish to do so. 

5. Recommendations Arising from Previous Scrutiny Reviews 
Once a scrutiny review is complete the final report is presented to the Cabinet and 
they are asked to approve the arising recommendations. They will instruct officers 
to implement all of the approved recommendations as soon as possible. Scrutiny 
Committees monitor their implementation, usually on a six-month rolling basis and 
sign off the recommendations once they have been adequately achieved. 

  

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

Identifying Suitable Topics for Future Scrutiny Review 

6. In order to highlight to this Committee possible suitable topics for scrutiny review in 
this coming municipal year, the relevant Cabinet Members have been invited to 
attend the next meeting to discuss their priorities for the year.  At this meeting you 
will already have heard from Senior Officers about ongoing and planned work 
within Directorates (relevant to the remit of this Committee).   

8. In addition, following a recent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) the 
recommendations arising which fall within the remit of this Committee, have been 
provided at Annex B for your information. The JSNA is a process that identifies 
current and future health and well being needs of a local population, informing the 
priorities and targets and leading to shared commissioning priorities aimed at 
improving outcomes and reducing health inequalities.  

9. Finally, the Scrutiny Services Team have been informed of a number of possible 
topics which Councillors are considering submitting.  Once received, any relevant 
to the remit of this committee will need to be considered alongside the information 
provided by the Cabinet Members and/or senior officers, when agreeing priorities 
for this year’s annual workplan.   

10. Outside of this forward planning, other pertinent issues received throughout the 
year will need to be considered as and when they arise, and where appropriate the 
Committee may be asked to revise their workplan accordingly.  

Consultation  

11. The Scrutiny Officer will be in attendance at the meeting and will be happy to 
answer any questions Members may have on any of the items currently shown on 
the draft workplan. Members will also have the opportunity, to discuss potential 
items for the work plan and potential topics for review with those senior officers 
present at this meeting, the Lead Officer allocated to this Committee and the 
Scrutiny Officer.  

Analysis 
 

12. At this stage, to progress the population of the workplan, the Committee are asked 
only to identify a number of broad subjects for possible scrutiny review.  The 
scrutiny officer together with relevant officers, will then carry out some research, 
and gather evidence in order to provide detailed information on each topic at a 
future meeting. The Committee will then be asked to identify resulting specific 
problems and issues, or areas of associated policy development which they would 
like to focus any scrutiny review on, and to prioritise their work on any agreed 
topics.  These informed choices for reviews will then be programmed into the draft 
workplan. 

Options  

13. Members are asked to consider the draft work plan and make any 
amendments/additions they feel necessary.  They may also choose at this stage to 
identify any possible topics for in depth consideration at a future meeting, in order 
to agree the committee’s workplan for 2011/2012. 

Page 20



 

Corporate Strategy  

14. The work of this Committee relates to the ‘Learning City’ theme of the Corporate 
Strategy 2009/2012. 

 Implications 

15. There are no known financial, human resources, legal or other implications 
associated with the recommendations within this report. Any implications arising 
from reviews will be addressed within reports associated with the individual review. 

Risk Management 
 

16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

17. Members are requested to consider the draft work plan for 2011/2012 and identify 
any broad topics they would like to detailed information on. 
 
Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a work programme for future 
meetings. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 8 June 2011 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
Wards Affected: All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None      
 
Annexes: 
Annex A Work plan 
Annex B Recommendations arising from the most recent JSNA 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annex A 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2011-12 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
21 June 2011 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference   
2. Presentations by Senior Officers on ongoing work within directorates & future planned work  
3.   Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12  
 

13 July 2011 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1.  Attendance of Executive Members to discuss their priorities and challenges for this municipal year 
2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report 
      (Liz Wilson to Attend) 
3.   2010-11 Year End Outturn Report     
 

For information Only 
4.   York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update Report   
5.  Workplan  
 

28 Sept 2011 
@ 5pm 

1. First Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Update Report on implementation of recommendations arising from previously completed reviews 
3. Workplan  
 

7 Dec 2011 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update Report  
(Janet Barnes to Attend) 
 

For Information Only 
3.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report 
4.   Workplan 
 

25 Jan 2012 
@ 5pm  

1.   Attendance of Chair of York@Large & Chair of Learning City 
2.   Workplan 
 

21 March 2012 1. Third Quarter Monitorin
[...]
 period. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference
	Annex A

	6 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Workplan 2011-12
	Annex A
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (VICE-CHAIR), 
BROOKS, FITZPATRICK, JEFFRIES, 
TAYLOR, WATSON AND KING 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR LEVENE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda or any other general interests they might have 
within the remit of the Committee, none were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 March 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. INTRODUCTION TO COMMITTEE REMIT & TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the Council’s 
current structure for the provision of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function and the resources available to support it. Members also 
considered the agreed terms of reference for the individual 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 



Officers updated Members and informed them of their roles 
within the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements. 
 
 

5. PRESENTATIONS BY SENIOR OFFICERS ON ONGOING WORK 
WITHIN DIRECTORATES AND FUTURE PLANNED WORK  
 
Members received a presentation by the Director of Adults, 
Children and Education and the Assistant Director of Lifelong 
Learning and Culture. The presentation highlighted the ongoing 
work within their directorate and informed Members of their 
successes, future planned work and key challenges within the 
following areas: 
 

• YorOK Board 
• Schools and School Improvement responsibilities 
including 14-19 

• Looked After Children 
• Early years 
• Library and Archives Services 
• Museum Services 
• Park and Open spaces 
• Public Health, Sport and Active Leisure 

 
Officers informed Members of their partnership arrangements 
and their local performance successes and stated that: 

• York were the only authority in the North that had no 
schools in the below standards Ofsted category.  

• teenage pregnancies were down. 
• 16-18 NEET (not in employment, education or training) 
figures were the lowest north of Watford. 

• Museum and art gallery visitor figures were up by 38%.  
• the Parks and Open spaces team had won their fifth 
Green Flag award. 

• library visitor figures were rising. 
• swimming and sports visits to Energise, Yearsley and 
Waterworld had increased by 1.7% on last years figures. 

 



Officers stated that some of the challenges they were facing 
included: 
 

• Looked After Children –pressures in locating the right 
placements. 

• Participation in active lifestyles – meeting the challenge of 
reaching the target of 5 x 30mins a week. 

• Demographic changes in the City – growth in the 
population is putting big pressures on Primary School 
places. 

• Financial savings. 
 
Members thanked officers for their presentation and 
congratulated them on their impressive figures.   
 
In answer to Members questions officers confirmed they would: 

• produce a table that would compare the last few years 
performance results with the current results. 1 

• produce the figures for the use of the hydro pool by the 
general public at Energise. 2 

•  welcome Members input in the renewal process of the 
Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan. 

• continue to work with local schools that had received a 
satisfactory Ofsted result. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed of future planned work for 

Adults Children and Education directorate.   
 
Action Required  
Produce a table showing the previous years results with the 
current results.  
Produce the figures for the use of the hydro pool by the 
general public at Energise.   
 
 

 
RM  
RM  

 
6. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DRAFT WORKPLAN 2011-12  
 
Members considered the committees draft workplan for the 
forthcoming year and were asked to consider any additions and 
or amendments they may wish to make. 
 



Members discussed potential scrutiny topics and agreed some 
areas to be considered. It was suggested that officers could 
provide more details on these topics at future meetings which 
would allow the committee to decide how to proceed. Officers 
and Members also discussed the way the committee could be 
run and suggested they : 

• hold informal and formal meetings. 
• encourage more young people to be involved. 
• hold more meetings, with a topic for each meeting. 
• meet at different venues around the City. 
• have less paperwork more discussions. 

 
Members agreed to invite the Cabinet Members of Education, 
Children & Young People's Services and Leisure, Culture & 
Social Inclusion to the next meeting to allow them to update the 
committee on their challenges and priorities for this year and to 
discuss where the Scrutiny Committee could help support those 
specific areas. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the following topics be considered for the draft 
work plan for 2011/2012: 

 
•  Renegotiation of the Museums Trust Partnership Delivery 
Plan 2013-2018. 

• 14-19 agenda – expected impact of removal of EMA 
(Education Maintenance Allowance). 

• Change of demographics for primary schools. 
• Localism – enabling the provision of Youth, Cultural and 
Leisure services. 

• Undertaking active lifestyles – Meeting the challenge of 
reaching the target of 5 x 30mins a week. 

• Schools in the Ofsted Satisfactory category – how they 
would be supported to receive a ‘Good’ category. 

• Delivery of Museum Services. 
• Delivery of Music Services. 
• Looked After Children. 

 
(ii) That the Cabinet Members of Education, Children & Young 
People's Services and Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion be 
invited to the next meeting. 

 



Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a work 
programme for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


